BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of The Empire District Electric Company for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Related to its Customer Savings Plan

File No. EA-2019-____

EMPIRE'S SECOND NOTICE OF INTENDED CASE FILINGS

COMES NOW The Empire District Electric Company ("Empire" or the "Company"), pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-4.017, and files this Second Notice of Intended Case Filings with regard to applications for Certificates of Convenience and Necessity ("CCN") in follow up to Empire's Customer Savings Plan docket, File No. EO-2018-0092. In this regard, Empire respectfully states as follows to the Missouri Public Service Commission (the "Commission"):

- On July 13, 2018, Empire filed a Notice of Intended Case Filings regarding CCN applications to be filed in follow up to Empire's Customer Savings Plan docket. Case No. EA-2019-0010 was assigned to that filing.
- 2. Empire's initial Notice of Intended Case Filings stated as follows: "Empire intends to file one or more applications to seek CCNs for up to 600 MW of strategically located wind generation in or near Empire's service territory financed in part through a tax equity partnership. The proposed CCN case(s) are in follow up to File No. EO-2018-0092."
- On October 18, 2018, Empire filed an application for a CCN regarding the Kings Point (150 MW) and North Fork Ridge (150 MW) wind projects in Case No. EA-2019-0010.
- 4. Empire intends to file an additional CCN application in follow up to Empire's

Customer Savings Plan docket and pursuant to the initial Notice of Intended Case Filings which was submitted on July 13, 2018. Empire is submitting this Second Notice of Intended Case Filings to obtain a docket number that may be used for the additional CCN application.

WHEREFORE, Empire submits to the Commission this Second Notice of Intended Case

Filings.

Respectfully submitted,

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.

By:

<u>/s/ Diana C. Carter</u> Dean L. Cooper MBE #36592 Diana C. Carter MBE #50527 312 East Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Telephone: (573) 635-7166 Facsimile: (573) 634-7431 E-mail: DCooper@BrydonLaw.com DCarter@BrydonLaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing document was filed in EFIS on this 30th day of October, 2018, with a copy of the same sent by electronic transmission, on said date, to all counsel of record in Case Nos. EO-2018-0092 and EA-2019-0010, including counsel for the Staff of the Commission and the Office of the Public Counsel.

/s/ Diana C. Carter_____